

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MHN GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS ZABOROWSKI, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

JAHAN C. SAGAFI

Counsel of Record

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

One Embarcadero Center, 38th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 638-8800

jsagafi@outtengolden.com

CHRISTOPHER M. MCNERNEY

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor

New York, NY 10016

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. California’s Law of Contract Severability Treats All Contracts Equally and Is There- fore Consistent with the FAA.....	9
A. California Severance Doctrine Derives from General Contract Law Codified by Statute and Applies in Arbitration and Non-Arbitration Cases Alike	10
B. California Courts Apply the Same Eq- uitable, Discretionary Severance Stan- dard to All Contracts	15
1. California’s Severance Doctrine Is Not “Arbitration-Only”.....	16
2. California’s Severance Doctrine Is Not “Anti-Severance” as Applied to Arbitration Agreements	17
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with This Court’s Precedent	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Those of Other Courts of Appeals	24
A. The Ninth Circuit Does Not Disagree with the Seventh Circuit as to Whether California May Treat Arbitration Differently.....	26
B. The Ninth Circuit Does Not Disagree with the Sixth, Eighth, or D.C. Circuits as to the Effects of Severability Clauses	26
1. The Sixth Circuit in <i>Morrison</i> Applied Other States’ Severance Doctrines and Gave No Indication That It Would Have Reached a Different Result Here.....	27
2. The Eighth Circuit in <i>Gannon</i> Faced Only One Defective Provision and Recognized the Validity of a State Doctrine Like California’s	28
3. The D.C. Circuit in <i>Booker</i> Faced Only One Defective Provision and Cast Doubt on the Existence of a Circuit Split Over Severance	29
IV. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Review.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
Provider Services CTO Agreement	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arreguin v. Global Equity Lending, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6026, 2008 WL 4104340 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2008)	21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	8, 9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bencharsky v. Cottman Transmission Sys., LLC</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 872 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	21
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank v. Superior Court</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 119 (1998), <i>as modified</i> (Feb. 25, 1998)	18
<i>Bolter v. Superior Court</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 900 (2001).....	21
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int'l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Brown v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 178 Wash. 2d 258 (2013)	2
<i>Chavarria v. Ralph's Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 23
<i>Chiba v. Greenwald</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 71 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Davis v. O'Melveny & Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001)	28, 29
<i>Goodridge v. KDF Auto. Grp., Inc.</i> , 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 16 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>review granted and opinion superseded</i> , 290 P.3d 1116 (Cal. 2012)	32
<i>Grabowski v. Robinson</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	6, 21
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. Arco Prods. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)	5, 30
<i>Greenlake Capital, LLC v. Bingo Investments, LLC</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 731 (2010)	16
<i>IMO Dev. Corp. v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 3d 451 (1982)	11
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	22
<i>Lara v. Onsite Health, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	5
<i>Lucas v. Gund, Inc.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	21
<i>Marathon Entm't, Inc. v. Blasi</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 974 (2008), <i>as modified</i> (Mar. 12, 2008)	13, 14, 18, 20
<i>Mayers v. Volt Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 657 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Feb. 27, 2012), <i>review granted and opinion superseded</i> , 278 P.3d 1167 (Cal. 2012)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>MKB Mgmt., Inc. v. Melikian</i> , 184 Cal. App. 4th 796 (2010).....	16
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	27, 28
<i>Natalini v. Imp. Motors, Inc.</i> , 153 Cal. Rptr. 3d 224 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013), <i>as modified</i> (Feb. 5, 2013), <i>review granted and opinion superseded</i> , 299 P.3d 700 (Cal. 2013)	32
<i>NLRB v. Rockaway News Supply Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 71 (1953).....	30
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiacki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Pope v. Sonatype, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 0956, 2015 WL 2174033 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2015).....	20
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2012).....	7
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 19 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011), <i>review granted and opinion superseded</i> , 272 P.3d 976 (Cal. 2012)	31
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , No. S199119, 2015 WL 4605381 (Cal. Aug. 3, 2015)	22, 32, 33
<i>Shopoff & Cavallo LLP v. Hyon</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1489 (2008)	16
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2724 (2014).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Summit Media LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 921 (2012)	17
<i>Templeton Dev. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 1073 (2006)	17
<i>Trabert v. Consumer Portfolio Servs., Inc.</i> , 184 Cal. Rptr. 3d 596 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015), <i>review granted and opinion superseded</i> , 349 P.3d 1067 (Cal. 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Vargas v. Sai Monrovia B, Inc.</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 742 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013), <i>review granted and opinion superseded</i> , 304 P.3d 1082 (Cal. 2013)	32
<i>Yoo v. Robi</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 1089 (2005), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Mar. 9, 2005).....	18

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

9 U.S.C. § 2 (“Federal Arbitration Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) (“Fair Labor Standards Act”).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 1595	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1598	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1599	12, 18
Cal. Civ. Code § 1667	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a).....	1, 5, 11, 18
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-302.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Farnsworth on Contracts § 5.8 (2d ed. 1988)	12
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(a)	24
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208 (1981).....	11
